PRINTED: 07/16/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315274 B. WII		B. WING			1	C 04/06/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				4	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 175 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724	1 04	700/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000					
	COMPLAINT # NJ 14	44305							
	CENSUS: 98								
	SAMPLE SIZE: 8								
	42 CFR PART 483, S	OT IN SUBSTANTIAL THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPART B, FOR LONG TIES BASED ON THIS							
	and 4/6/2021, it was	urvey conducted on 4/5/2021 determined that effective was found to have been in dy (IJ) for F761.							
	Notice Of Determinat Jeopardy (IJ) to the F	artment of Health gave a ion of the Immediate Facility Administrator on , including the IJ template.							
	when the Administrat of Nursing (DON) we and were provided th	on 4/5/2021 at 4:22 p.m., or (Admin) and the Director re notified of the IJ situation e IJ template. The IJ ran 68 a.m., to 4/5/2021 at 5:23							
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	IRE		TITLE		(X6) DATE		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

04/14/2021

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315274	B. WING		C 04/06/202 1	1
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLE	ETION
F 000 F 761	p.m., when the Facilit Removal Plan which	y provided an acceptable included in-servicing of the torage, which removed the	F 00		4/16/2 ⁻	1
SS=J	§483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals	of Drugs and Biologicals sused in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary				
	§483.45(h)(1) In according to biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have according to be storage of controlled the Comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 a abuse, except when the package drug distribution and the comprehensive E Control Act of 1976 and the co	cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of Drug Abuse Prevention and not other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ation systems in which the imal and a missing dose can		Preparation and/or execution of Correction does not constit admission or agreement by the of the truth of the facts alleged conclusion set forth in the Sta	ute e Provider d or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315274	B. WING				C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				47	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 JACK MARTIN BLVD RICK, NJ 08724	<u> U</u>	4/06/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Based on observation Medical Records (MI pertinent facility doct 4/6/2021, it was dete failed to ensure that cause significant harmonic residents limit 4/5/2021 at 10:58 and bingo-cards containing tablets, a were observed on the station desk unsecure the line of sight of the ambulatory residents hallway within 20 fee four residents in whe front of the nursing somether observed we medications. The Far Policies titled, "Admi "Accepting Delivery of Medications," for 2 and Resident #8) sar residents with living on the Jeopardy (IJ) situation 4/5/2021 at 4:22 p.m. (Admin) and the Direct of the IJ situation of the IJ situati	ns, interviews, review of R), and review of other umentation on 4/5/2021 and ermined that the facility staff medications which could m if were to ving on the unit. On m., three medication ng a total of pills, and capsules,	F	761	submitted to meet requirements established by State and Federal Law' F761: SCOPE and SEVERITY = "J" CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)(1)(2): Label/Sto Drugs and Biologicals CORRECTIVE ACTION S ACCOMPLISHED FOR RESIDENTS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE: ¿ No residents were directly affected the deficient practice. ¿ Involved Nursing Staff were immediately counseled and re-educated on the facility's protocol re: Proper Storage of Drugs upon delivery by the Pharmacy Vendor. Emphasis was made on ensuring that medications are stored/secured and inaccessible to cognitively impaired residents living in Unit. IDENTIFICATION OF RESIDENTS WHAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE AFFECTED BY THE SAME DEFICIEN PRACTICE ¿ All residents in the Unit have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. MEASURES PUT INTO PLACE OR SYSTEMIC CHANGES TO ENSURE THAT THE DEFICIENT PRACTICE W NOT RECUR: ¿ All facility nurses were re-educated facility's policy re: "Accepting Delivery Medications and Proper Storage of Medications." Emphasis was made or Medications."	re BY d by ed de the HO IT s	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315274 B. WIN		B. WING _		C 04/06/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY 475 JACK MARTIN BLV BRICK, NJ 08724		040012021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO		
F 761	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F	ensuring that me stored/secured a cognitively impa dementia unit. If for all new hires MONITORING (ACTIONS: ¿ The Unit Ma or Designee will Storage Observate week for 4 week months. Audit Fat the Monthly Cat the Quarterly Meeting. The Quetermine the new or action plans of	and inaccessible to aired residents living in Education will be ongoi	isor a d rted

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315274	B. WING			C		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724	CODE	04/06/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 761	According to the Ph dated , Res mouth every hours with an During a Facility tou 4/5/2021 at 10:58 a nurse passing medicart in the hallway. Station on the desk bingo-cards of medilabeled observed and the bi identified/labeled as The 2 other bingo-cards were id #8's medication. During the observat of the unsecured me station desk four res in wheelchairs in fro residents were stanfeet from the nursing independent ambula was not within eyes bingo-cards and no observed on the uni was observed as un During an interview the Licensed Practic that the medications because she had re the night nurse that came from the pharm	ysician Order Sheet (POS), sident #8's Physician ordered mg, give one capsule by so for related to Following order date of Ton the Unit on m., the surveyor observed a cations from the medication Observed at the nursing were 3 unsecured cations. One bingo-card was mg, tablets were ngo-card was Resident #7's medication. ards were labeled so were observed and the entified/labeled as Resident with the nursing sidents were observed sitting and of the nursing station and 3 ding in the hallway within 20 g station and were ators. The nurse on the unit light of the medication other staff members were tat the time the medication	F	761				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IPLE CO	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315274	B. WING				C (06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				475	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JACK MARTIN BLVD CK, NJ 08724	04	/06/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	the night nurse. LPN nurse told her the mount of the night nurse did not to left. When questioned fundid not deliver the mount of the since she had been aday. When asked if spick up the medication left out is she should have lock medication cart and the counter and with especially on the should have lock medication cart and the counter and with especially on the should have lock medication the specially on the should have lock medication the should have lock medication the should have lock medication the specially on the should have should have should have lock in the should have lock medication delivery is signs for them. It is to check that each medication the signing for the gives the medication the should have should hav	ther and were put there by #1 reported that the night edications needed to go to LPN was not sure why the ake them to Unit when she when the LPN #1 stated that she edications to the other unit the only nurse on the unit that she called anyone to come ons she stated "no" and ion. LPN #1 also agreed that a safety issue, therefore, keed the medications in the not left them unsecured on in reach of residents, Unit. B a.m., prior to the surveyors Unit, LPN#1 was observed no-cards on the medication on 4/5/2021 at 2:44 p.m., the ne pharmacy delivers per day, at 4:00 p.m. and	F	761	DEFICIENCY)			
	names of the resider that the resident is o not on that unit, the s take that medication	nts on the medication to verify n their unit. If the resident is Supervisor is responsible to						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315274	B. WING				C / 06/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				475	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE JACK MARTIN BLVD ICK, NJ 08724	1 04	00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	residents' reach is a the Unit ar because the Supervi medications and veri the Unit. Ir that the LPN should medications in the muntil she could take to According to the DOI were able to ambulat able to self-propel in Review of the Facility Slip Proof of Delivery mg, mg, were delivered to the a.m., and was signed Unit Manager (UM) recently in-serviced of medications and was about the proper han medications. During an interview of the Licensed Practications and was about the proper han medications. During an interview of the Licensed Practications and was about the proper han medications. Our ing an interview of the Licensed Practication in the Unit of th	safety issue especially on and the error occurred sor failed to verify the fy that the resident's were on a addition, the DON reported have secured the edication room for storage he medications to Unit. N, the Unit on residents, the independently and were their wheelchairs. If document titled "Packing of the resident #7 and capsules for Resident #8 are Facility on at 5:21 d for by the Nurse. If and 4/6/2021 at 8:00 a.m., the eported that she was on delivery and storage of a found to be knowledgeable adding and securing of the found to be the proper handling and ons. If and the proper handling and the limit	F	761				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315274		B. WING _			C 04/06/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724		3470072021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 761	under "Policy Statem administered in a saf prescribed. Under "P Implementation;" sec are kept on top of the According to the Faci Delivery of Medicatio "Policy Statement;" s a consistent procedu Under Policy Interpresection 1. A nurse sh medication delivery. According to the Faci Medications," update Heading: The facility biological's in a safe, Under Policy Interpresection 1. Drugs and are stored in locked of temperature, light, and 3. The nursing staff is medication storage a clean, safe, and sanis.	lity policy titled ations," dated 10/2019, ent;" Medications shall be e and timely manner, and as olicy and Interpretation and tion 16, No medications e cart. lity policy titled "Accepting ns," dated 10/2020, under ection 1. All staff shall follow re in accepting medications. Itation and Implementation: all personally accept each lity policy titled "Storage of d 4/05/21, under Policy stores all drugs and secure, and orderly manner. Itation and Implementation: illogical used in the facility compartments under proper and humidly controls. Section is responsible for maintaining and preparation areas in a	F	761				
	from 4/5/2021 at 10:5 p.m., when the Facilit Removal Plan which staff on Medication S action to the nursing removed the Immedia	e IJ template. The IJ ran 58 a.m., to 4/5/2021 at 5:23 by provided an acceptable included in-servicing of the torage, and disciplinary staff involved which, acy. The implementation of its verified 4/06/21, on the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315274	B. WING	B. WING		C / 06/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT LAURELTON, LLC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 475 JACK MARTIN BLVD BRICK, NJ 08724	04/	00/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	Continued From page second day of survey This deficiency contin N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4(h)	ues at a D level.	F 76				